
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 
BONUTTI SKELETAL 
INNOVATIONS LLC, 
 
                                                Plaintiff,

v.  
 

ZIMMER HOLDINGS, INC. and 
ZIMMER, INC. 
                                                
                                                Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

 
 
 
C.A. No. 12-1107-GMS 
 
 
JURY TRIAL DEMANDED 

 
BONUTTI SKELETAL 
INNOVATIONS LLC, 
 
                                                Plaintiff,

v.  
 

CONFORMIS, INC., 
                                                
                                                Defendant.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

 
 
 
 
C.A. No. 12-1109-GMS 
 
 
JURY TRIAL DEMANDED 

 
BONUTTI SKELETAL 
INNOVATIONS LLC, 
 
                                                Plaintiff,

v.  
 

WRIGHT MEDICAL GROUP, INC. and 
WRIGHT MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY, 
INC. 
                                                
                                                Defendants. 

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

 
 
 
 
C.A. No. 12-1110-GMS 
 
 
JURY TRIAL DEMANDED 

 
 

 

OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ JOINT MOTION TO STAY 
LITIGATION PENDING INTER PARTES REVIEW 
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OF COUNSEL: 
Ken Liebman (admitted pro hac vice) 
Elizabeth Cowan Wright (admitted pro hac vice) 
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP 
2200 Wells Fargo Center 
90 South 7th Street 
Minneapolis, MN  55402 
Phone: (612) 766-7000 
Fax: (612) 766-1600 
Email: ken.liebman@faegrebd.com  
Email: elizabeth.cowanwright@faegrebd.com   

 
Daniel M. Lechleiter (admitted pro hac vice) 
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP 
300 N. Meridian Street, Suite 2700  
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
Phone: (317) 237-0300 
Fax: (317) 237-1000 
Email: daniel.lechleiter@faegrebd.com  

Jack B. Blumenfeld (No. 1014) 
Jeremy A. Tigan (No. 5239) 
MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & 

TUNNELL LLP 
1201 North Market Street, 16th Floor 
P.O. Box 1347 
Wilmington, DE  19899  
Phone: (302) 658-9200 
Fax: (302) 658-3989 
Email: jblumenfeld@mnat.com  
Email: jtigan@mnat.com  
 
 
Attorneys for Zimmer Holdings, Inc. and 
Zimmer, Inc. 

OF COUNSEL: 
Charles E. Lipsey (admitted pro hac vice) 
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, 
GARRETT & DUNNER, LLP 
Two Freedom Square 
Reston, VA  20190 
(571) 203-2700 
 
Howard W. Levine (admitted pro hac vice) 
Sanya Sukduang (admitted pro hac vice) 
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, 
GARRETT & DUNNER, LLP 
901 New York Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC  20001-4413 
(202) 408-4000 
Email: howard.levine@finnegan.com  
Email: Sanya.Sukduang@finnegan.com  
 
Alissa K. Lipton (admitted pro hac vice) 
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, 
GARRETT & DUNNER, LLP 
Two Seaport Lane 
Boston, MA  02210-2001 
(617) 646-1600 

Melanie K. Sharp (No. 2501) 
Samantha G. Wilson (No. 5816) 
YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT & 

TAYLOR, LLP 
Rodney Square 
100 North King Street 
Wilmington, DE  19801 
(302) 571-6681 
Email: msharp@yest.com 
Email: swilson@ycst.com   
 
 
Attorneys for ConforMIS, Inc. 
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OF COUNSEL: 
Anthony J. Fitzpatrick (admitted pro hac vice) 
DUANE MORRIS LLP 
100 High Street, Suite 2400 
Boston, MA  02110-1724 
Telephone: (857) 488-4200 
Facsimile: (857) 401-3018 

Email: ajfitzpatrick@duanemorris.com  

 
Samuel W. Apicelli (admitted pro hac vice) 
Jeffrey S. Pollack (admitted pro hac vice) 
DUANE MORRIS LLP 
30 South 17th Street 
Philadelphia, PA  19103 
Telephone: (215) 979-1000 
Facsimile: (215) 979-1000 
Email: swapicelli@duanemorris.com  
Email: jspollack@duanemorris.com  

Matt Neiderman (No. 4018) 
Benjamin A. Smyth (No. 5528) 
DUANE MORRIS LLP 
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1600 
Wilmington, DE  19899  
Telephone: (302) 657-4920 
Facsimile: (302) 397-2543 
Email: mneiderman@duanemorris.com   
Email: basmyth@duanemorris.com 
 
 
Attorneys for Wright Medical Group, Inc. and 
Wright Medical Technology, Inc. 

 

Dated:  January 22, 2014  
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